Financial investment securities 173,899,191  25,001,742  1,810,704  -  -  200,711,637
Investments in associates 107,693  -  -  -  -  107,693

Total financial assets 275,804,620  103,522,996  8,402,003  909,285  914,829  389,553,733

Financial liabilities
Due to banks 81,980  11,644,652  73,058  10,890  27  11,810,607
Due to customers 216,276,483  78,428,221  8,479,582  867,498  396,671  304,448,455
Derivative financial instruments 205,915  76,673  -  -  -  282,588
Long term loans 64,446  3,208,300  -  -  -  3,272,746

Total financial liabilities 216,628,824  93,357,846  8,552,640  878,388  396,698  319,814,396

Net on-balance sheet financial position 59,175,796  10,165,150  (150,637)   30,897  518,131  69,739,337

57

Foreign currency sensitivity

 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EUR exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.

 The impact on the Bank’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

 The Bank’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Change in
USD rate

Effect on profit
before tax
EGP '000

2020 +10% 1,849,857
-10% (1,849,857)

2019 +10% 1,016,515
-10% (1,016,515)

Change in
EUR rate

Effect on profit
before tax
EGP '000

2020 +10% 137,365
-10% (137,365)

2019 +10% (15,064)
-10% 15,064

58

33.2.4.  Interest rate risk
The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on both its fair value and cash flow risks. Interest margins
may increase as a result of such changes but Gain may  decrease in the event that unexpected movements arise.The Board sets limits on the gaps of interest rate repricing that may be undertaken,
which is monitored by bank's Risk Management Department.

The table below summarizes the Bank’s exposure to interest rate risks. It includes the Bank’s financial instruments at carrying amounts, categorized by the earlier of repricing or contractual